Operating leases with fixed terms and in-substance fixed terms were transitioned by recognizing both an operating lease liability and ROU asset. Operating
lease liabilities and ROU assets were calculated at the present value of remaining lease payments using the Company’s incremental borrowing interest rate as
at January 1, 2019. ROU assets were further modified to include previously accrued balances for prepayments and initial direct costs, but reduced for accrued
lease incentives. The Company did not recognize operating lease liabilities or ROU assets for leases requiring variable payment not dependent on an index or
rate, or short term leases with a term of 12 months or less.

On adoption, the standard had a material impact on the Company's consolidated balance sheet, but did not have a significant impact on its consolidated
statement of income. The most significant impact was the recognition of operating lease ROU assets and operating lease liabilities, while the Company's
accounting for finance leases remained substantially unchanged.

   CP 2019 ANNUAL REPORT / 107

The impact of the adoption of ASC 842 as at January 1, 2019 was as follows:

(in millions of Canadian dollars)
As reported

December 31, 2018
New lease standard

cumulative-effect
As restated

January 1, 2019

Assets

   Properties $ 18,418 $ (12) $ 18,406

   Other assets 71 399 470

Liabilities

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,449 58 1,507

   Other long-term liabilities 237 337 574

   Deferred income taxes 3,518 (3) 3,515

Shareholders' equity

   Retained earnings $ 6,635 $ (5) $ 6,630

There was no significant impact to lessor accounting upon the adoption of ASC 842.

Future Changes
Financial Instruments – Credit Losses
In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments under FASB ASC Topic 326. This will replace the current
incurred loss methodology used for establishing a provision against financial assets, including accounts receivable, with a forward-looking expected loss
methodology for accounts receivable, loans and other financial instruments. The standard is effective as of January 1, 2020. Entities are required to apply the